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KCC-258, Docket No. 06-KCPE-828-RTS

(Confidential Responses Not Included)



DATA REQUEST- Set CURB_ 20070427
Case: 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Date of Response: 05/11/2007
Information Provided By: Lori Wright
Requested by: Springe David

Question No. : 4
Please provide the total costs to date for the Spearville Wind Energy Facility and identify

any additional capital costs that the Company expects to incur related to the Facility.

Response:
The total project cost for the Spearville Wind Energy Facility is $163,716,380, as of

March 31, 2007. The Company expects to incur additional capital costs of $2.9M related
to the facility during 2007.

Prepared by: Gaichylle Smith — Property Accounting
Joe Freedman — Operations Accounting

Attachment: Q4CURB_Verification.pdf
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DATA REQUEST- Set CURB_20070427
Case: 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Date of Response: 05/09/2007
Information Provided By: Jeff Highfill
Requested by: Springe David

Question No. : 21

Please provide the number of employee positions authorized and the actual number of employees
for each of the past 60 months, for each of the corporate entities that allocated or directly charges
costs to the Company.

Response:

Monthly manpower reports are attached. The manpower reports provide monthly actual counts
by department and by class (executive, department head, supervisor, professional/ administrative,
Local 1613, Local 1464, Local 412, and other that would include non-union hourly, interns,
temporary employees on the company payroll, etc.). The manpower report also includes
authorized (budgeted) counts, which remain constant throughout the year. These reports contain
the most accurate data as of when the report was originally prepared.

Attachments:
Q21 2002 01.xls
Q21 2002 02.xls
Q21 2002 03.xls
Q21 2002 04.xls
Q21 2002 05.xls
Q21 2002 06.xls
Q21 2002 07.xls
Q21 2002 08.xls
Q21 2002_09.xls
Q21 2002 10.xls
Q21 2002 11.xls
Q21 2002 12.xls
Q21 2003 01.xls
Q21 2003 02.xIs
Q21 2003 03.xls
Q21 2003 04.xls
Q21 2003 05.xls
Q21_2003 06.xls
Q21 2003 07.xls
Q21 2003 08.xls
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Q21 _2003_09.xls
Q21_2003_10.xls
Q21_2003_11.xls
Q21 2003 12.xls
Q21_2004 01.xls
Q21_2004_02.xls
Q21 2004 03.xls
Q21 2004 04.xls
Q21_2004 05.xls
Q21_2004 06.xls
Q21 2004 _07.xIs
Q21_2004 08.xls
Q21_2004_09.xls
Q21_2004_10.xls
Q21 2004 11.xls
Q21 2004 12.xls
Q21_2005_01.xls
Q21 _2005_02.xls
Q21 _2005_03.xls
Q21_2005 04.xls
Q21 _2005_05.xls
Q21_2005_06.xls
Q21_2005 07.xls
Q21_2005 08.xls
Q21 2005 _09.xls
Q21 2005 10.xls
Q21_2005 11.xls
Q21 2005 12.xls
Q21 2006 _01.xls
Q21_2006 02.xls
Q21 _2006_03.xls
Q21 2006 _04.xls
Q21 2006 _05.xls
Q21 2006 06.xls
Q21 _2006_07.xls
Q21_2006_08.xls
Q21 _2006 09.xls
Q21 2006 10.xis
Q21 2006 _11.xls
Q21 _2006 12.xls
Q21 2007 _01.xls
Q21 2007 _02.xls
Q21 2007 03.xls
Q21 Verification CURB.pdf
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DATA REQUEST- Set CURB_ 20070427
Case: 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Date of Response: 05/18/2007
Information Provided By: Lori Wright
Requested by: Springe David

Question No. : 51
Please identify any lobbying costs incurred by the Company in the test year and state if

these costs have been included in the Company’s claim.

Response:
Attachment provides a listing of lobbying costs incurred by the Company in the test year,

broken out between those costs included in the Company’s ¢laim and those costs
excluded from the claim.

Responded By: Karen Isbell, Accounting
Attachments:

Q51 _CURB_Lobbying
Q51CURB_Verification.pdf



Q51_CUKB Lobbying

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT
Case 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Question 51

Included in
Company's
Recipient Description Amount Date Account Claims
Internal Labor & Labor OH (751.30) 30-Apr-06 457100 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH (1,422.72) 30-Apr-06 457200 Yes
Missouri Chamber of Commerce & Industry Legislative Action Seminar Registration 179.00 20-Dec-06 588000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 10,512.61 31-Jan-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 13,629.78 28-Feb-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 11,513.26 31-Mar-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,781.85 30-Apr-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 1,466.08 31-May-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 1,664.11 30-Jun-06 §20000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 238.31 31-Jul-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 235.83 31-Aug-06 820000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 11,834.27 30-Sep-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 97.69 31-0Oct-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 838.73 30-Nov-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 686.43 31-Dec-06 920000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH . 7.04 31-Jan-06 921000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 286.68 31-Mar-06 821000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 340.59 30-Jun-06 921000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 481.35 31-Jul-06 921000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 916.08 30-Sep-06 921000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 395.38 31-Oct-06 921000 Yes
Internat Labor & Labor OH 1,214.85 30-Nov-08 921000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 62.62 31-Dec-06 921000 Yes
Greater Kansas City Chamber of Commerce Public Policy Councit 2007 Registration 2,500.00 11-Nov-06 921000 Yes
Pinnacle Technology Inc. Kansas Renewable Energy & Efficiency '06 Conference 295.00 11-Nov-06 921000 Yes
Overton Group Inc. Governmental Affairs Consulting Fee 1,625.00 27-Dec-06 923000 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 175.00 31-Dec-06 926402 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 15,563.07 31-Jan-06 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 13,724.13 28-Feb-08 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 14,218.16 31-Mar-06 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 6,499.03 30-Apr-06 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 5,671.49 31-May-06 §26511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 6,266.74 30-Jun-06 826511 Yes
internal Labor & Labor OH 7,059.89 31-Jul-06 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 452199 31-Aug-06 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 5,550.69 30-Sep-06 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,919.28 31-Oct-06 926511 Yes
Interna!l Labor & Labor OH 4,331.41 30-Nov-06 926511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,822.74 31-Dec-06 826511 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 606.05 30-Nov-06 928011 Yes
Internal Labor & Labor OH 104.13 31-Jan-06 933000 Yes
Fleet Charges 11.83 31-Jan-06 833000 Yes

Total Lobbying Expenses included in Cost of Service 154,674.25



Q51_CUrw= Lobbying .

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT
Case 07-KCPE-805-RTS
Question 51
Included in
Company's
Recipient Description Amount Date Account Claims
GPES Allocation 3.22 31-Jan-06 826101 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 532.71 30-Jun-06 826101 No
Wolt Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity iD 1,827.00 31-Jan-08 826103 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Lobbying Fees 1,833.00 31-Jan-08 826103 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - incorrect Activity ID 1,188.50 30-Apr-08 826103 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity 1D 940.00 31-May-06 826103 No
\Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity (D 1,132.70 30-Jun-06 826103 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity 1D 44,302.52 31-Jan-06 826201 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity 1D 43,112.84 30-Apr-06 826201 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity ID 42713.19 31-May-06 826201 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - incorrect Activity ID {108,400.36) 30-Jun-06 826201 No
Amortization of EEI Dues - [nfuencing Lobbying 7,336.50 31-Jan-06 826402 No
GPES Aliocation 600.00 31-Jan-06 826402 No
OVERTON GROUP INC. LOBBYIST EXPS 3,250.00 14-Mar-06 826402 Ne
Amortization of EEI Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7,336.50 30-Apr-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. Legis Serv Fee May 06 - 2,000,00 18-May-08 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. Dinner March 8, 06 221.04 16-May-06 826402 No
PATEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC April/May Consulting Sves 10,000.00 16-May-08 826402 No
OVERTON GROUP INC. governmental affairs consult 1,625.00 22-May-06 826402 No
EDIE M. BALLWEG & ASSOCIATES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 763.22 22-May-06 826402 No
Amortization of EE! Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7.336.50 31-May-06 826402 No
Amortization of EEI Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7.336.50 30-Jun-06 826402 No
Amortization of EE! Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7,336.50 30-Sep-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 6,031.72 30-Nov-06 826402 No
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT MO BAR ENROLLMENT FEE 225.00 21-Dec-06 826402 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 6,052.16 31-Dec-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 1,992.61 15-Jan-06 826403 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity 1D 2,502.75 31-Jan-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,011.67 31-Jan-08 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 2,267.78 15-Feb-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 4,232.13 28-Feb-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 7.35 31-Jan-06 826404 No
VOCUS, INC. PAC Computer Conversion and Training 807.64 13-Mar-06 826404 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 127.53 31-Dec-06 826404 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 98.36 30-Apr-06 826503 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 1,090.17 15-May-08 826503 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 59.03 31-May-06 826503 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 450.00 31-Jan-06 826508 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 300.00 30-Apr-06 826506 No
Internal Labor & Lator OH 538.45 15-Jun-06 826506 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 155.52 15-Jul-06 826506 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 323.78 31-Aug-06 826506 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 41.49 15-Sep-06 826506 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 12023 16-Oct-06 826506 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 4453 15-Nov-06 826506 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - incorrect Activity 1D 1,152.44 28-Feb-06 826103 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - incorrect Activity 1D 1,645.00 31-Mar-06 826103 No
MISSOUR! ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION NCS!L Missouri Night Reception 300.00 30-Oct-06 826103 No
MISSOURI ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION Contribution 10,000.00 27-Dec-06 826103 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity 1D 43,907.31 28-Feb-06 826201 No
Wolf Creek Donation - Non- Lobbying - Incorrect Activity 1D 43,510.75 31-Mar-06 826201 No
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Q51_CUks: Lobbying

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT
Case 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Question 51
Included in
Company's
Recipient Description Amount Date Account Claims
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. Lobbyist expenses 4,000.00 09-Jan-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 10,667.09 15-Jan-06 826402 No
PATEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC LOBBYING SERVICES 5,205.26 16-Jan-06 826402 No
OVERTON GROUP INC. LOBBYIST EXPS 3,250.00 18-Jan-06 826402 No
ENVIRONMENT & ENERGY PUBLISHING, LLC CHRGS FOR ANNUAL WEBSITE 1,995.00 25-Jan-06 826402 No
NATIONAL JOURNAL GROUP CHRGS FOR SUBSCRIPTION 3,823.33 25-Jan-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 13,925.55 31-Jan-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. lobbyist expenses 4,000.00 02-Feb-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LOBBYIST EXPENSES 4,000.00 09-Feb-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LOBBYIST EXPENSES 15.84 09-Feb-06 826402 No
OVERTON GROUP INC. LOBBYIST EXPENSES 3,250.00 10-Feb-06 826402 No
PATEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC lobbying services 5,232.17 10-Feb-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 8,338.18 15-Feb-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LOBBYIST EXPENSES 16.82 27-Feb-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. SPONSORSHIP OF LEGIS. RECEPT 380.88 27-Feb-06 826402 No
GALLAGHER CONSULTANTS LOBBYING SERVICES 1,029.03 28-Feb-06 826402 No
GALLAGHER CONSULTANTS LOBRYING SERVICES 1,000.00 - 28-Feb-06 826402 No
Amortization of EEI Dues - [nfuencing Lobbying 7.336.50 28-Feb-06 826402 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 16,221.71 28-Feb-06 826402 No
PATEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC LOBBYING SERVICES 5,126.70 07-Mar-06 826402 No
Herb Taylor Realty RENT FOR D CHRISTIAN 1,155.00 09-Mar-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LOBBYING SERVICES 4,000.00 09-Mar-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. sponsorship of leg. receptions 477.33 13-Mar-06 826402 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 8,526.62 15-Mar-06 826402 No
MISSOURI ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION SPONSOR OF LEGIS. EVENT 122.25 17-Mar-08 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LOBBYING EXPENSES 68.26 17-Mar-06 826402 No
MISSOURI ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION SPONS OF LEGIS DINNER 461.53 29-Mar-06 826402 No
Amortization of EEI Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7.336,50 31-Mar-08 826402 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 16,102.73 31-Mar-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,870.69 15-Apr-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. reimburseable THURS NIGH 205.49 25-Apr-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LEG. SERVICE FEE APR 2006 4,000.00 25-Apr-06 826402 No
PATEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC APRIL CONSULTING SERVICES 5,000.00 25-Apr-06 826402 No
OVERTON GROUP INC. CONSULTING FEE 1,625.00 25-Apr-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 5,697.93 30-Apr-06 828402 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 5,777.16 15-May-06 826402 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 4,202.33 31-May-06 826402 No
Overton Group, Inc governmental affairs consult 1,625.00 11-Jun-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 8,016.56 15-Jun-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 5,200.58 30-Jun-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 4,159.73 15-Jul-06 826402 No
Amortization of EEI Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7,336.50 28-Jul-086 826402 No
Internat Labor & Labor OH 12,059.03 31-Jul-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 4,467.50 15-Aug-06 826402 No
Amortization of EEI Dues - {nfuencing Lobbying 7,336.50 31-Aug-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 6,448.53 31-Aug-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 4,112.68 15-Sep-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 6,466.86 30-Sep-06 826402 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 4,444 .00 15-0ct-06 826402 No
Amortization of EEI Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7,336.50 30-Oct-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 5,454.08 31-Oct-06 826402 No
PATEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC OCTOBER BILLING 10,688.12 08-Nov-08 826402 No



Q51_CURB_Lebbying

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT
Case 07-KCPE-905-RTS

Question 51
Included in
Company's
Recipient Description Amount Date Account Claims
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LEGIS SERVICE FEE 4,000.00 11-Nov-06 826402 No
GACHES, BRADEN, BARBEE & ASSOC. INC. LEG SERVICE FEES 4,000.00 11-Nov-06 826402 No
Internai Labor & Labor OH 4,757.87 15-Nov-08 826402 No
Amortization of EEl Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7,336.50 30-Nov-08 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 5,090.49 15-Dec-06 826402 No
State Administrator's Fund spnsrshp/senate staff holiday 250.00 26-Dec-06 826402 No
Amortization of EE!I Dues - Infuencing Lobbying 7,338.50 31-Dec-06 826402 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 2,104.23 15-Mar-06 826403 No
CLAY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL  LUNCH EXPENSES-M MCMURRY 21.00 17-Mar-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,884.36 31-Mar-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 645.04 15-Apr-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 695.46 30-Apr-08 826403 No
internal Labor & Laber OH 510.40 15-May-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 433.54 31-May-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 659.70 15-Jun-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 836.32 30-Jun-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 580.56 15-Jul-06 826403 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 1,490.99 31-Jul-086 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 1,688.23 15-Aug-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,658.41 31-Aug-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 940.92 15-Sep-06 826403 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 2,751.86 30-Sep-06 826403 No
Interna! Labor & Labor OH 1,609.66 15-Oct-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 3,176.69 31-Oct-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 2,343.70 15-Nov-06 826403 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 1,327.22 30-Nov-06 826403 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 2,422.64 15-Dec-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 1,576.86 31-Dec-06 826403 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 45.71 15-Feb-06 826404 No
Internal Labor & Laber OH 16.86 28-Feb-06 826404 No
internal Labor & Labor OH 1,049.30 15-Apr-06 826503 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 518.92 15-Jan-06 826506 No
Internal Labor & Labor OH 116.25 15-Mar-08 826506 No

Total Lobbying Expenses NOT included in Cost of Service 545,003.73



DATA REQUEST- Set CURB 20070427
Case: 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Date of Response: 05/11/2007
Information Provided By: Bill Herdegen
Requested by: Springe David

Question No. : 73

Regarding the testimony of William Herdegen, please provide the actual distribution
maintenance expenses incurred in each of the last five years.

Response:
Please see attached document, Q73, which provides the distribution maintenance

expenses for the last five years less storm amortization for the 2002 ice storm.

Response provided by: Jennifer Flandermeyer, Delivery Financial Planning

Attachments: Q73.xls
Q73.Verification.pdf



Q73
CURB_20070427

Distribution Maintenance Expense

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

$34,495,549
$18,565,787
$17,757,222
$23,648,725
$18,985,841

Note: Distribution Maintenance Expense above is shown without

Amortization of the 2002 ice storm.



DATA REQUEST- Set CURB_20070524
Case: 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Date of Response:  06/08/2007
Information Provided By: Lori Wright
Requested by: Springe David

Question No. : 95
Please describe fully the factors giving rise to the Company’s FAS 88 costs (pension

curtailments, terminations, etc.).

Response:

The FAS 88 pension costs included in the case relate to settlement and termination charges
incurred in 2006 and projected termination charges for 2007.

In 2006, KCP&L incurred settlement charges of $22,625,428 including $11,973,024 and $27,681
for the skill set realignment program under the Management and SERP plans, respectively, and
$10,624,723 for other retirements under the Joint Trusteed plan. Under the Company’s pension
plans, employees may choose a lump-sum payment or future periodic pension payments. Due to
the number of employees choosing the lump-sum option, settlement accounting was triggered
under FAS 88 for each of the plans.

Also in 2006, KCP&L incurred termination charges of $76,000 under the Management plan as a
result of the skill set realignment. The charges were related to providing extra benefits to

transition certain employees that had not reached retirement age.

In 2007, the WCNOC pension plan was projected to incur $2,585,000 in pension termination
charges related to an early retirement program. The amount is now expected to be $1,486,140.

Prepared by: Joyce Swope, Accounting

Attachment: Q9SCURB_Verification.pdf
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DATA REQUEST- Set KCPL_CURB 20070611 Subs
Case: 07-KCPE-905-RTS
Date of Response: 06/12/2007
Information Provided By: Chris Giles
Requested by: Springe David

Question No. : 114S

Regarding the recent settlement between KCPL, the Sierra Club, and Concerned Citizens of
Platte County, please:a) quantify the estimated capital and operating costs, by year, resulting
from each component of settlement;b) identify any capital projects required in the settlement that
were not included in the Five Year Regulatory Plan that was the subject of Docket No. 04-
KCPE-1025-GIE;c)explain how the incremental operating and capital costs of the settlement will
be treated for ratemaking purposes;d) explain why Kansas ratepayers should be required to pay
for any capital or operating costs associated with the settlement, when a Five Year Regulatory
Plan has already been approved in Kansas;e) identify all legal costs incurred in connection with
the litigation that gave rise to the settlement and quantify the legal costs included in the
Company’s claim in this case;f) identify all capital and operating costs incurred to date relating
to compliance with the terms of the settlement and quantify any such costs included in the
Company’s claim in this case;g) identify and quantify all incremental projected reductions in
energy and/or capacity resulting from the settlement; andh) identify and quantify all incremental
generating capacity that will result from the settlement.

Response:

The primary purpose of the collaboration agreement with the Sierra Club and Concerned